

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, and 16-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS IN NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300,
AND PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The FAA does not require enforcement of provisions of an arbitration agreement that infringe workers’ statutory rights to engage in concerted activity. 5

II. The FAA is best read together with the NLRA and NLGA to preserve workers’ right to engage in concerted activity..... 9

III. The FAA’s saving clause reinforces the conclusion that the FAA does not displace workers’ rights under the NLRA and NLGA. 12

 A. The labor laws’ prohibition on enforcement of contracts that interfere with concerted activity provides “grounds [that] exist at law or in equity for the revocation of any contract” within the meaning of the saving clause. 13

 B. The rights created by the NLRA and NLGA cannot be displaced on the theory that they interfere with fundamental attributes of arbitration..... 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	6, 9, 21
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	20
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	9, 20
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6, 9
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. Cal. Nurses Ass’n</i> , 652 F. App’x 545 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>Hosp. of Barstow, Inc. v. Cal. Nurses Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 6095559 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2013), <i>app.</i> <i>dism’d</i> , No. 13-57131 (9th Cir. July 2, 2014)	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 9, 20
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 9
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	16
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	10, 18
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6, 9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 9

<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	20, 21
<i>Three D, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 629 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	19
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	20
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	20
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	18
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	5

Statutes and Rules

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	20
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	15
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	15

Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185.....	21
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4).....	11
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	2, 14
29 U.S.C. § 115.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8
